

No. C18-5188

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM 2019

---

**HANK SCHRADER,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**STATE OF NEW TEJAS,**

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

NOVEMBER 18, 2019

TEAM NUMBER 46  
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... 1

DECISIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A. Agent Schrader’s Background ..... 4

    B. New Tejas’ Legalization of Marijuana ..... 4

    C. Agent Schrader’s Family Vacation and the Traffic Incident ..... 4

    D. Mr. White’s Arrest ..... 6

    E. The Protest and the District Attorney’s Speech ..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    I. FACTUAL DISPUTES SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THE JUDGE  
    WHEN DETERMINING A MOTION TO DISMISS BASED ON IMMUNITY  
    UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE ..... 11

        A. Leaving the Question of Immunity for the Jury Destroys the Purpose of  
        Immunity under the Supremacy Clause..... 12

            1. Other cases of immunity are determined by the judge rather than a jury  
            ..... 12

                a. Issues involving questions of immunity are distinct from typical  
                questions of law and fact. .... 13

b.	Judges may determine the facts in cases of qualified immunity so that federal officers are not deterred from performing their duties .....	14
c.	Judicial determination of facts in cases of Supremacy Clause immunity would also ensure that federal officers are not deterred from fulfilling their duties .....	16
2.	The underlying policy of Supremacy Clause immunity applies equally in cases arising under Rule 12(b) and those arising under a writ for <i>habeas corpus</i> .....	17
B.	The District Court Must Determine Facts to Protect the Federal Government from Vindictive Prosecution By The States .....	21
1.	The framers intended the Supremacy Clause to unite the Nation under one sovereign government .....	21
2.	The State of New Tejas is using this action to vindictively prosecute the federal government .....	24
II.	THE PROPER TEST PROVIDING A FEDERAL OFFICER WITH SUPREMACY CLAUSE IMMUNITY FROM STATE CRIMINAL PROSECUTION REQUIRES AN ANALYSIS OF THE OFFICER’S GENERAL DUTIES AND AN OBJECTIVE INQUIRY INTO THE OFFICER’S ACTIONS .....	26
A.	Supremacy Clause Immunity Includes an Objective Analysis of the Officer’s Duties and Actions .....	28
1.	An officer must be acting within the scope of his duties to be entitled Supremacy Clause immunity .....	30
2.	An officer’s actions must be necessary and proper for immunity to attach .....	31
3.	The Thirteenth Circuit erred in its application of <i>In re Neagle</i> to its Analysis of Agent Schrader’s Duties and Actions.....	32
B.	Supremacy Clause Immunity Requires a wholly Objective Inquiry of the Officer’s Actions.....	33
1.	Supremacy Clause Immunity is analogous to qualified immunity, and as such, this Court should apply the same objective analysis in considering an officer’s actions.....	34
2.	This Court rejected the use of a subjective inquiry in its analysis of an officer’s conduct in areas such as qualified immunity and probable cause .....	37

a. Qualified immunity rejects the subjective inquiry .....	38
b. Probable cause rejects the subjective inquiry .....	39
C. Agent Schrader is Entitled to Supremacy Clause Immunity and is Protected from State Criminal Prosecution.....	40
1. As an agent of the FBI, Agender Schrader is an officer of the federal government.....	40
2. Agent Schrader acted within scope of duties.....	40
3. Agent Schrader’s actions were objectively reasonable under the circumstances and therefore necessary and proper .....	42
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>45</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	36
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	26, 40
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	34
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	15
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	26, 39, 40
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	34, 43, 44
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	passim
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	26, 40
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	8, 12, 13
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	passim
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	3
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	passim
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	26, 34, 40
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	9, 17, 33
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	36
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	passim
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	13
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	38

### FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS

<i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1977).....	42
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 606 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011).....	37, 39
<i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Jones v. Buchanan</i> , 325 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Kentucky v. Long</i> , 837 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 1988).....	passim
<i>Morgan v. California</i> , 743 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1984).....	8, 9, 18, 19
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19, 42
<i>Owens v. Lott</i> , 372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004).....	39

<i>Rowland v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>Whitehead v. Senkowski</i> , 943 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	18, 19, 42
<i>Wyoming v. Livingston</i> , 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006).....	passim

**FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT**

<i>Texas v. Kleinert</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 551 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	40
--	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2, 7, 21
---------------------------------	----------

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3052.....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	4, 42
21 U.S.C. § 844.....	41, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	1, 18
New Tejas Admin. Code § 51.014.....	4

**RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b) .....	1
------------------------------	---

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Gregory E. Maggs, <i>A Concise Guide to the Articles of Confederation as a Source for Determining the Original Meaning of the Constitution</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 397 (2017).....	22
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>In Praise of the Eleventh Amendment and Section 1983</i> , 84 Va. L. Rev. 47 (1998) .....	16
Rebecca E. Hatch, Annotation, <i>Construction and Application of United States Supreme Court Decision in Cunningham v. Neagle, 135 U.S. 1, 10 S. Ct. 658, 34 L. Ed. 55 (1890), Establishing Standard for Supremacy Clause Immunity as to Actions of Federal Officers or Agents Alleged to Be in Violation of State Law</i> , 53 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 269, 2 (2011).....	10, 27
Seth P. Waxman & Trevor W. Morrison, <i>What Kind of Immunity? Federal Officers, State Criminal Law, and the Supremacy Clause</i> , 112 Yale L.J. 2195 (2003)..	26, 28, 36
Seth P. Waxman, <i>Federalism, Law Enforcement, and the Supremacy Clause: The Strange Case of Ruby Ridge</i> , 51 U. Kan. L. Rev. 141 (2002).....	23, 35
The Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton).....	22

The Federalist No. 28 (Alexander Hamilton).....	22
The Federalist No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton).....	22
The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison).....	23
